or were not on post roads, declared such by law, or navigable 
streams or waters of the United States, considered that the 
valuation of the corporate franchise of said defendant subject 
to be taxed in said Commonwealth at said rate was of 
said $38,713,924, or in all ($750,952) seven hundred and fifty 
thousand nine hundred and fifty-two dollars, and assessed a 
tax thereon of ($10,618.46) ten thousand six hundred and 
eighteen and dollars to said company.

“That in fact more than 2334.55 miles of said line within 
said Commonwealth, part of said 2833.05 miles, were on, over, 
under, or across said post roads — that is to say, railroads or 
highways made by law such post roads — or such streams or